retired and canceled and cannot be reissued. Accordingly, issuance of the exchange notes will not result in any
change in the Issuer's capitalization. The Issuer used the proceeds from the offering of the notes, to make a return
of capital distribution to the Parent Guarantor, which in turn made a distribution to the Original Stockholders and
to pay related fees and expenses. See "The Transactions," "The Recent Financings" and "Description of Other
Indebtedness."

52

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our capitalization as of December 31, 2004 (1) on an actual basis, (2) on an as
adjusted basis to reflect the Transactions and the Recent Restructuring, (3) on a further adjusted basis to reflect
the Recent Financings and (4) on a further adjusted basis to reflect the $200 million of borrowings under our
Acquisition Facility that we drew at closing to pre-fund our proposed acquisition of Vinamul Polymers.

You should read the information in this table in conjunction with our financial statements and the notes to
those statements appearing elsewhere in this prospectus and "Selected Historical Financial Data," "Unaudited Pro
Forma Financial Information" and "Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of
Operations."

   As of December 31, 2004

Actual

As Adjusted for the
Transactions and

Recent
Restructuring

As Further Adjusted

for the Recent

Financing

As Further Adjusted

for the

Acquisition Facility

   (in millions except share data)

Cash and cash equivalents (1)  $ 838   $ 784   $ 736   $ 936

Total debt:
Amended and restated senior credit

facilities (2) :

Revolving credit facilities  $ —   $ —   $ —   $ —

Term loan facility   624   624   1,559   1,559

Acquisition facility   —   —   —   200

Floating rate term loan   350   350   —   —

Senior subordinated notes (3)   1,503   1,503   977   977

Senior discount notes   527   527   343   343

Assumed debt   383   383   383   383
Total debt   3,387   3,387   3,262   3,462

Minority interest (4)   518   518   518   518

Shareholders' equity:
Additional paid-in capital   158   158   347   347

Accumulated deficit   (253 )   (253 )   (390 )   (390 )
Accumulated other comprehensive income

(loss)   (17 )   (17 )   (17 )   (17 )
Total shareholders' equity (deficit)   (112 )   (112 )   (60 )   (60 )
Total capitalization  $ 3,793   $ 3,793   $ 3,720   $ 3,920

(1) Represents cash available to purchase remaining outstanding CAG Shares, including any options on CAG Shares that are exercised, to repay
additional existing indebtedness, to pay interest on the notes and to make loans to its subsidiaries for working capital and general corporate
purposes. In connection with the consummation of the Celanese Corporation initial public offering, we received $12 million from the sale of
shares to management and we paid (1) a $10 million monitoring fee for 2005, (2) an initial deferred compensation payment of $27 million,
and (3) $8 million of retention and other executive bonuses. These amounts are not reflected as adjustments to cash and cash equivalents.

[…]

2004 redemption of our mandatorily redeemable preferred stock described in "The Transactions" section above.
(4) $28 million write-off of deferred financing fees, net of $2 million of premium, and $74 million of prepayment
premium associated with the redemption of a portion of our senior subordinated notes and senior discount notes
and repayment of our existing floating rate term loan with a portion of the proceeds of the Recent Financings and
(5) $35 million one-time charge related to the termination of the monitoring services by the Advisor.

The unaudited pro forma financial information is for informational purposes only and is not intended to
represent or be indicative of the consolidated results of operations or financial position that we would have
reported had the Transactions been completed as of the dates presented, and should not be taken as representative
of our future consolidated results of operations or financial position.

54

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET
AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2004

Historical

Transactions
and Recent

Restructuring
Adjustments

 Recent
Financings

Adjustments

Pro Forma (g)

 Supplemental
Pro Forma (d)

   (In millions)

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 838   $ (54 ) (a)   $ (48) (b)   $ 736   $ 936
Trade receivables, net—third party and

affiliates   866   —   —   866   866
Other receivables   670   —   —   670   670
Inventories   618   —   —   618   618
Deferred income taxes   71   —   —   71   71
Other assets   86   —   —   86   86
Assets of discontinued operations   2   —   —   2   2
Total current assets   3,151   (54 )   (48 )   3,049   3,249
Investments   600   —   —   600   600
Property, plant and equipment, net   1,702   —   —   1,702   1,702
Deferred income taxes   54   —   —   54   54

Other assets   756   —   (25 ) (c)   731   731
Intangible assets, net   1,147   —   —   1,147   1,147
Total assets  $ 7,410   $ (54 )   $ (73 )   $ 7,283   $ 7,483

Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity
(Deficit)

Short-term borrowings and current installments
of long-term debt—third party and affiliates  $ 144   $ —   $ 10 (d)   $ 154   $ 156

Trade payables—third party and affiliates   722   —   —   722   722
Other current liabilities   888   —   —   888   888
Deferred income taxes   20   —   —   20   20
Income taxes payable   214   —   —   214   214
Liabilities of discontinued operations   7   —   —   7   7
Total current liabilities   1,995   —   10   2,005   2,007

Long-term debt   1,213   —   575 (d)   1,788   1,986

Senior subordinated notes   1,503   —   (526 ) (e)   977   977

Senior discount notes   527   —   (184 ) (e)   343   343
Deferred income taxes   256   —   —   256   256

Benefit obligations   1,000   (54 ) (a)   —   946   946
Other liabilities   510   —   —   510   510
Total liabilities   7,004   (54 )   (125 )   6,825   7,025
Minority interests   518   —   —   518   518

Commitment and contingencies (h)   —   —   —   —   —
Total shareholders' equity (deficit)   (112 )   —   52 (f)   (60 )   (60 )
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity

(deficit)  $ 7,410   $ (54 )   $ (73 )   $ 7,283   $ 7,483

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma balance sheet.

55

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET

Transactions and Recent Restructuring Adjustments

(a)   Adjustments to cash consist of the following

   (in millions)

Additional pension contribution (1)   (54 )
   $ (54 )

(1)  As of December 31, 2004, Celanese had contributed $409 million and held an additional $54 million
in cash for future contributions to a trust out of the total $463 million expected to be contributed to
Celanese pension plans in connection with the acquisition of the CAG Shares.

[…]

Domination Agreement, we have offered to acquire the remaining approximately 16% or approximately
8.0 million outstanding CAG Shares (which does not include outstanding Celanese AG employee stock
options) at €41.92 per share, for aggregate consideration of $455 million plus interest. If we acquire these
shares, cash and minority interest will decrease and the assets acquired and liabilities assumed will be
adjusted to full fair value, as follows:

   (in millions)

Cash paid to acquire minority shares  $ (455 )
Purchase price under current book value of net assets   (25 )
Reduction of minority interests   480
   $ —

(h)  See note 27 to the Consolidated Financial Statements for a description of commitments and contingencies.

57

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS DATA
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2004

   Successor

   Predecessor  Nine Months
Ended

December 31,
2004

Transactions
and Recent

Restructuring
Adjustments

 Recent
Financings

Adjustments

Pro Forma

Three Months

Ended March 31,
2004

   (in millions)

Statement of Operations Data:
Net sales  $ 1,243   $ 3,826   $ —   $ —   $ 5,069

Cost of sales   (1,002 )   (3,092 )   93 (a)   —   (4,001 )
Selling, general and administrative

expenses   (137 )   (498 )   (10 ) (a)   10 (e)   (635 )

Research and development expenses   (23 )   (67 )   1 (a)   —   (89 )
Special charges:

Insurance recoveries associated
with plumbing cases   —   1   —   —   1

Other special charges, net   (28 )   (92 )   21 (a)   —   (99 )
Foreign exchange gain (loss)   —   (3 )   —   —   (3 )
Gain (loss) on disposition of assets   (1 )   3   —   —   2
Operating profit   52   78   105   10   245
Equity in net earnings of affiliates   12   36   —   —   48

Interest expense   (6 )   (300 )   22 (b)   34 (f)   (250 )